


IMPORTANT SAFETY NOTES

O Thes product i not suitable for children under
e age of 14, without the dinscl supenision
of an adul. :

O Sekct an aen for sEsembly hat is away fom =
reach of vary small children, H
The parts ane small and can ba H
swallowed by chilifen causing choking and -
possible ntamal inures, :

[ Exercise care when using any hand tools and &
SHAND iNSNUments during H
conalraction

O Carsfully read all manufacturers warmings and =
cautions for ary parts used in the construction
& use of your JEAPS . :

SHOCK
OIL

POSNTE WHERE SHOCK OIL SHOULD BE APPLIED

POITS WHERE AXLE GREASE SHOULD BE APPLIED ©
(1 will resduo fiction & assuen SMOOth moVeTERE] &

Do not use excessive force i
when tightening the selftapping screws, or :
you may sirip the thread in the plastic. 3
It Is recommended to stop tightening it 3
when the threaded pan on the screw goes
inte the plastic part and you feel some

resistance from the tightening,

¢ (]

Gownd

Over tighten and
yend may strip the 3
threwd in the plastic &

In B with our policy of contimcus development The exact i
spaciication of ths kil may vary. H

MISSING OR DEFECTIVE PARTS
In e unbkondy evani of any peobiams with your rew kit
it ahduid contact P model shad whens you L
purchased, quoting parf number, bag number and balch ]

FOR BEST PERFORMANCE, IT 15

VERY IMPORTANT THAT GREAT

CARE IS TAKEN TO ENSURE THE
FREE MOVEMENT OF ALL PARTS.

ADDITIONAL ITEMS REQLNRED
EQUIPEMENTS NECESSAIRES
ACCESORIOS ADICIONALES
BENOTIGTES ZUBEHOR
NODVANDIGA TILLBEHOR
ACCESSORI NECESSARI

TRASETTENTE 3 CanaLl

R tEl=- L L ST L
+ WARSATILR DU CTOmaCeE
COMTECL DI WL OOIAD

i FArATENREGLER
T EERTROMENT FAATREGLAGE
NRFBATORE ELETTROMDD O VELDCITA

BOLNE DF SESTUSE POLM LA CASSROS g
PATLRA CARBCCHR

L IANT ARTECM LI Cof RAROES BT
AERANT AN TILL SARDESEH

VERSCE BPRLT R PO CARRONA T

R

B R R RN AR AR AR SRR AR

[ESchumacher||

TOOLS REQUIRED

Srwe AF BOCEET BFANMER

CUE OE Bt A, PP U ERmaanCISEE
ALAVE Do TSR O 5.5.mm
STECKSOFL USSEL 1 3 memy

A S RV ENYCEEY
Dyl A TUBG DA & s

LLAYE FLIA B B

S i v
RULER
MILUMETRES

T
10 20 30 40 S0 60
it rared MR-l S el

INCHES I ]




0
Lever Arm
'¥.l'..‘-i

(®)

kit:.'-

(BH

:::-@il
y
%

®

O

1'(-1
Q

il

a0
-0

\
%,

=

: Assembly |
G 5 o Plastic Nut
(GB))
Saver Arm ﬁﬁ
-
= %
Servo Saver
Spring /ﬁ = o

st fonriat L
eering Fos S T

/ﬁ-‘@)

L
(e

L Assembly 7
O—

[EESchumacher|
y - )
y///
STEERING ASSEMBLY

Parts required:

Steering Post Longx

®3

ol¢}

Stepped Wagher x |
LB x 14 Ball Race x &
Ball Steed M5ra Short 1 2
M Myloc Nut x 2

Ball Sted Short x 3

® O

Imm Spacerx?




© -

Centre Track Rod f/z:’-<-

2

|| lI o

< el O

Final Assembly

y///

STEERING ASSEMBLY

Continued.




f)
@USE a scalpel to cut away from sprue,
i

N.B.
@ Assemble 4 units.

DO NOT REMOVE
these two pips.

Z ~

e,

4 Holes Open = Soft, | Hole Open = Hard
{Standard setting = 2 Holes)

Click rotate imer piston wzing the to tobs. Fa ASSEmhI? Ixd

R"‘“—h-. R
. N’
Shock Sha@@ . T.@
e r.-' 2 : b
Y,

o Volume foam

Pugh bobbin isto until
o lugs di&mg@nt
Th?ud “0" ring. (.
Q 7

=]

Ei X
I | Bl n
;\Mm‘-wulq
i = T

~

This "0" Ring is on the

[@&Schumacher]

y///

SHOCK ASSEMBLY

Parts required:

®

ONONONOMNO,

Quter Pston x4
kenter Piston x 4
Spacercd
Bobbin x4
Seal Housing x &

£ , :;,\_I

Ly

"Telpxd




Assembly 2 . ) R

Fill shack body with i
to the hettom of the theesd,

Sheck body
{containing oil}

Make 4

Pasition essembly as shown
and earafdly serew isto
the shock body. (zome oil

will gpill frem the body. clesa

[}

=

Hote: When heusing is assembled correctly
there is ma black "0” ring showing

'\hu/ Gripthe pstsn rod very cose tothethread
BE CAREFULNOT TO DAMAGE THE PI.'I.ISIIII SHICK ROD.

wntid no thread i showing
(s2e "TRACK TIF7)

lsarrhh: the "0 ring

into the greove.

“og

Ay oil thread tn ease assembly,

Spring

i

L

[@&Schumacher]
y . . ]

y///
SHOCK ASSEMBLY

Continued.
Parts required:

® QD _J

Ball Socket x §

W




Rear Suspension
Arms Assembly

Pivol blocks: Note the ridge
faces into the centre
of the chassis.

Take nobe of Fig.1
{Push on tight)

[EESchumacher|
F ;)
y///
BAG | ASSEMBLY
Parts required:

®©

Imm Spacer x &

® Ofims

Bell Srud Bt 1 7

©

M5 x Bmm Greb x 2

© [m—

M3 x | 2mm TORY Cek x B

® Offw

Ball Stud Long x 1

®o

M3 Hyloe Wt x |

©®©©

H .1I|]mm Bearing x 2
Disz Springx |

oO—

1L5mm & [LBmm Keedie Roller x |




Take note of Fig.2

Final Assembly

/77

BAG | ASSEMBLY
Continued.
Parts required:
® Offwe

Bl StudLeng x|

®O0

M3 Nyl Mut 2 1

©® ©O

52 l0mm Bearing x 2

Disc Spring x1
® -

L5mm « [L.Bmm Keedis Roller x |

®©3

T Dipd




Pivot blocks: Mote the ridge
faces out of the centre
of the chassis.

BAG 2 ASSEMBLY
Parts required:

® Ol

Ball Stud Short x 2
©

Imm Spocer x4

© m

M5 x Bmm Grub = 2

© |—

M3 x12mm TORX Csk x B

=




{Push on tight)

o
0.1mm gap

3] [ .\: r-[ - _E—h

'\-jji: _.
0.1mm gap hﬁ%‘

. - -----i:"f@
: ,‘T;ﬂ:""'_ i

Left Hand Side : 1 D) Driveshaft
@’*]: L |
O N

Wheel Hex”
{Push on tight)

0.imm gap

left  Right

|ZESchumacher|
—

V///

BAG 2 ASSEMBLY Cont.

Parts required:

Il..- N |
5 2 i0mm Bearing « 4

® O

Thick Shimx

Dise Spring x 2
———

L5mm x 1. Bmm Heedle Raller 2 7

® Ofm

Ufkra Ball Studx 2

©

4mm Ball Pivet x 7

®

dmm Pivot x 2




[@ESchumacher |

BAG 2 ASSEMBLY Cont.

Parts required:

®

F Dl b

Ly

N

E
o
o

NOTE:
The castor yoke assembly

rear of the car,

should lean to the

Final Assembly




ﬂ?\x Rear Differential

Rear Belt

Right Hand
Diff Mount

Left Hand =
Diff Mount

[@SSchumacher]
IR
y///
BAG 3 ASSEMBLY

Parts required:

o0

Iﬂmmﬁﬁmm Flanged Ball Bearing 2

® [

M3 x Eemem Cazke TORT 2 &

I
©Q)

Diff Shim x 4




[@ESchumacher]
y . . J
yY///
BAG 4 ASSEMBLY

Parts required:

®

M3 x 1) Button Head x|

®9

T Clipxt

®0o

dmm x B Flanged Ball Race x 2

@

Zmm x 7.8mm Heedle Roller

—
L5mm x 7.8mm Heedle Roller




M3« B Cak TORX x4

Parts required:
-

®

[@=Schumacher]
BAG 4 ASSEMBLY Cont.

z
~
3




[EESchumacher]
)
y///
BAG 5 ASSEMBLY
Parts required:

@ (—

M3 x |6 Butbon Head x

% Bmm Flenged Ball Race « 4

©o

M Myl Kt n

M3 x B sk TORX Head 2 2




BAG 6 ASSEMBLY
Parts required:

®

I0mem x 15mmm Flanged Bell Bearing x 2

® [

MZ x Bmm Gk TORY « 4

Front Differential

Final Assembly .-

7]



G » Track Rod (Make 2)
Ball Grippa % Ball Grippa
Ne'e

24mm Turnbuckle

B 7.25 mm
Iﬁ“:":'b?

[@&Schumacher|
——
y///
BAG 7 ASSEMBLY
Parts required:

ON

M2 x 10mm Cek TORX x 2




[EESchumacher]
)
y///
BAG 8 ASSEMBLY
Parts required:

OR

M3 x Bmm Czk TORX x 10

Finally Assembly




REAR SHOCK MOUNT |MI

y 7 v/ //

Foace
m‘f:’f’f or BAG 3 ASSEMBLY
4 \‘@ Parts required:

Note which way round
the mount is viewed. @

HIHﬂul: Mot x4

6
@.--:' /f" -— i E|1|||| Nylon Washer z 2
= gall Grippa f‘\ / @ Of

i ‘gm rnbuck } Bl Stud Long M3 12
~ % m turnbuckle I'/
ﬁ 14.0 mm

—

/--{- - 2____} @ _
5 ;{(ﬂnll Grippa M3 x 20 Button Hesd x 7
® o

M3 Mot &

@"' Note the mount has now
been viewed from the other side.

Final Assembly




[F&Schumacher|
oy

y///
BAG 9 Continued.

Parts required:

® |-

M3 x 8 Cah TOR x4

- 2

(5>

Nate which way round
the mount Is viewed.

-y, Q’IF‘""BNI Grippa
% "
(_cr'? }‘ 24mm turnbuckle
P -

L

=l Ball Grippa

s
& L

13.0 mm

7.
.-"
.r'f
/

BAG 10 ASSEMBLY
Parts required:

®O

M3 Myloc Mut x?

Ball Snad Short x 2

-":.[-ﬂu ..-'u.-. 1C-TTer| |




[@ESchumacher|
y . .

y///
BAG 10 ASSEMBLY
Continued.

® O

M3 Hyloc Hut x 2

() ((—

M3 x 20 Button Head x 2

©©
© [wm

M3 x B Csk TORX x &

- MNote the mount has now ?

been viewed from the other side.




Rell Bar Link

[@ESchumacher|
y . ;. J
y///
ROLL BARS

Parts required:

® w

M3 x 3 Brub Screw x §

M3 x 8 Button Head x 4

NOTE: The REAR roll bar
is the bigger of the two.

N
?'. Roll Bar Link




[@SSchumacher]

Parts required:

ON) e

BODY MOUNTS

M3 12 TORY Lok x 2

© |m—

M 16 TORX Csk x 2

© Do

MEEx 10 TORA Csk x4

©m

M x B Grub Screw x4
Final Assembly




SADDLE PACK HOLDER
ASSEMBLY.

Parts required:

®

gl

© |-

M3 10 TORN Cak x 2

©o

M3 Myloc Mut x 2

® ©

M3 Steel Washer x 7

©® [

M3 B TORX Cekw 2




o Stick T:E;?;E;;:J:rrm % |mlﬂll£ﬂ!ﬂl
: y///

FITTING A STICK PACK

TYPE BATTERY

® O

M3 Niyloc M x5

© (—

ME o 17 TOR Pan x4

© Do

M3 x B TORY Cek x|

© [o—

M3 x 2 TORX Czk x |

© |-

M3 x 8 TORX Cst x|




ot Inlended In ki waSchumacher
y . ;)
y///
RADID INSTALLATION

Parts required:

[supplied with radio)

& R ® Ofjmm
G \;‘\\H% 24mm Turnbuckle l“-i.Hx I;-‘-% Ball Stud Shart M2 x|
¥ e

~ 0 ) M3 Koz Mt x|

Ad| he |
(:;%\ allow x::ita:a:m:lng, @ [_
L

with the serve horn vertical.
M3 x 10 Csk TORX 2 |

© |m—

M3 x 12 Gk TORK 1

®©

M3 Stesl Wagher x 1

©® (o

M3 BPan TORYx 2

Final Assembly




[@ESchumacher]
r . ;)
Sl |k
Wotor ng fon <=5 | RADID INSTALLATION
Cont.

® ©

M3 Steel Washer x 7

ON

M3 x B Button Head x 2

Speed Controller
(NOT SUPPLIED)

[@ESchumacher)

=

WHEEL ASSEMBLY
® O

IHH.{m: Mt x §

®0©

M4 Eteel Washer « 4§

{NOT SUPPLIED)

Wheel

Superglue tyre to the wheel.




Q.-

él},...[:lrnllp Bush

e

Female Diff Output

M- _;:/"
i

o e

/,ff .:s—-s-wc“w\

aff’w

Assembled Pulley

ILICINE 0FF LB
@ Re-srder  LII01 |

[@ESchumacher |
y///

FRONT DIFFERENTIAL
SERVICE

EBxHHaI B!

Thrust Reee Cage x1
©

Thrust Washer 1 2

(1 x:small | x farge)

N
@ ‘-’

D3 Disz Springx &




Diff Wa:har___{’{;-?‘::,;l-?ﬁfimﬁ

Female Diff Output

o @,Amw

[@ESchumacher]
r ., J
y///
FRONT DIFFERENTIAL
SERVICE Cont.

@ e

L5mm Dia Ol Ball x 12

A M
\S==

N,
®-=°
&)

u J 'Iﬁlm‘ﬂ

Female Diff Output
Assembly

© ©

530925 Dpen Bal Race x|

O

M3 x4 Grob Screwx |

DIFF SETTING
SCREW IN UNTIL TIGHT
[ALL DISC SPRINGS FLAT)
THEN UNDO Y TUR.

THEN LOCK THE SETTING
WITH THE GRUB SCREW.

TO LOCK THE FRONT DIFF.............

It is possible to "lock™ the front diff by removing the 2.5mm diff balls
and then reassemble as shown above. For information regarding the
characteristics of the three types of diff available, see below.

Ditferantial Leckad One Way
Off Power Steering |  Neutral | Under stear| Overstaer
On Power Stearing L High High
Braking Power Modium High Low
Stability Meutral High Low
Duration | Top Speed| Modium Low High @



—__Circlip Bush

[@ESchumacher ]
y . . J
y///
REAR DIFFERENTIAL
SERVICE
IZZ@E:

5293 ol Race x
Thrust Rsce Cage x1

©

Thrust Washer 1 2

{1 x:small | x large)

®Q

Diff Digz Springx &




e o

L'.:Id [
r“u 0 o-’®

Female Diff
Qutput
Asmmhljr

Diff Washer,

""""/('L }"} ,J

DIFF SETTING
SCREW 1M UNTIL TIGHT
(ALL DISC SPRINGS FLAT)
THEM UNDO % TURN.

THEMN LOCK THE SETTING
WITH THE GRUB SCREW.

é_F,:F__..-—Du:t Cap

REAR I]IFFEHENTIM
SERVICE Cont.

@ o

2.5mm Dia Diff Ball « 2

® o

Thin Sima |

5x '-I ?‘ll]penHaIIRa:e |

) m

M3 x & Grub Serawx ]




REAR TOE-IN (Out-board)

The rear toe-in is $et by changing the rear hub
CAPTIEFS.

Tee-In = A less than B
OF te-in each side is the standard setting

This offers a good evel of rear grp. TRACK SETTINGS
You can increase H\; toe-in to I* or 2% with ﬁND‘
all tion parts UZ741 Increassng the rear
m:.ri:szvs less straight line speed, but GEAR RATIO CHARTS
increages stability.
H s The reer In-Board Toe-In is set by fitting th PULLEYS 17/36
REAR TOE-IN (In-board) The e e m:-id;:f::ir;n tting the o MEEREDN.

Focing in = 3* Tee=In (Stondard setting)
Focing out = 1.5" Tee-In

3" Toe-In each side ig the standard setting
and offers better rear end grip, but less
Steering responde,

L5% Toe-In ench side offers legs resr end
grip and more STERFING FESPONSE.

A 25" alley cption is alse available, (U2T42)

ANTI SQUAT & SUSPENSION DROOP / KICK UP & ANTI-DIVE

The car kas 0F anti squat as standard. More anti squat will give meee on power Tracticon,
however too much will make the cor unstable when turning into high speed corners, On
slippery trocks add enti squat.
Add Kick Up to make furn in smocther on corner entry and improve the cor
over bumps.
Anti-Dive increases agression into the comer, =

Mare
i U
More ¥ Mare A widrd,
Anti-Squath e - add _Lnlrrhbﬂ-x [CITCAN
p— Wi 1ma] M 3 o] —— ——mn

A St it vl ‘;ﬁw
The suspension droop con be adjusted using the grub screw in the lower wishbones, Less front
draop imprewes power an steering. More rear droop increases rear grip, but can meke the car
unetable under braking

Minimum Toath Sum = 100
212 : 1 INTERNAL RATID

RIDE HEIGHT

In general always run the cor of low ag
pessible, without the chassis grounding
out, ag it rells into cormers.

Run the front O 5mm ta 1.0mm lower
than the rear, fo give more steering.

A good starting point is 5.5mm at the
front and 6.0mm at the rear,

WHEELBASE (ser on FRONT & REAR wishbones)

The length of the wheelbase is set by fitting the spocers, in different positions.

In front of the wishbone @ Long (rear wishbones) Short (front wishbones). Either side of the

wighbone = Medium, Behind the wishbore = Short (recr wishbones) Long (front wishbones)

MOTE: The disgrams show the REAR wishbones.

Use spacers to maintgin the wheelbose length after adjusting the Costor or Tee-TIn/Cut

Ingeneral a longer wheelbase will offer mare stability.

Finer adjustment can be gained using the "Kwik Elip® option parts L2251
& 3

70 Short

[
e
ELAE
03 [} BT
| 960 [ 978
| 212 [| BED
| B68 |} B3R
1829 (1799
i
70 [[ 677
L7 |} 657
679
| 629 [1E07
|G.O8 [ 58T
| 588 [ SER
1570 |} 550 |
PULLEYS 20/36
Maximum Tooth Sum = [32
Minimum Toath Sum = 107
1B: | INTERMALRATD
w5 |[ 52 ][ 59 ][5 |[ s
BT
0 ]{ms [ 57
][50 [ [970[E00
|| 8721
# || 720 || 637 || 673 | —
S TeBel [T o [T m 1[50
biil || 637 || BIG (1585 (] aF5
7)1 BES || B3 1) GAE )| 578 ) 5.5
BN [] 59 || 577 |[553 ] 504
2153 |58 [[ 500 [[ 484 || 467




FRONT TOE-IM (Out-board)

The front toe-in is set by adjusting the steering
trockrod turnbuckles

Toe-In = A less than B
Toe-Out = A greater than B

Toe-in will give a more stable car, but will give less sharp
furn in. We recommend to start at about 17 each side.
Maximum 2° each side.

Toe-out will give the opposite, less stability with

TRACK SETTINGS

sharper turn in to the corners.

SPRIMNGS

LOWER SHOCK POSITION

Standard pegition is bedt for modt trachs

The spring rate controls the suspension
stif fness.
Fit spring spacers ondy to change the ride

& conditions, The cuter pesition on the rear | | Vertical shock absorbers [+ W height. They DO MOT alter the suspension
is gaod on VERY high grip tracks. :::e_Thu ::.rr:dcf sharply, @"j\_ :m:‘:.ﬁ.mm;’m ;r':;c:e: use
river h L
G - high grip tracks
(0 J(ccoc] Rear |O) P — ©,— it medun 1o
e - softer feel to the driver. d rate
CT_ G Front [0 &) o=
FRONT CASTOR CELL POSITION

The front costor can be altered by changing the yoke. The car comes
with 4° castor af stondard, Less castor will give a quicker steering
respense, but could lead to
power on understeer. More
castor will give the oppasite,
slightly slower turn in, but
mere power on stesring.

#* option - U2734
&* option -- U273
4 Purple Alloy - UZT39

The forward cell pesitian gives good
steering response on low speed, tight

tracks m@@

Mowing the cells to the rear will give
a good balance on high speed, open

IS

The middle pesition offers o mix of

FRONT & REAR CAMBER

With maximum camber the car will have high levels of grip, but there
may be the passibility of sudden breakaway in corners. Reducing the
combar gives a more progressive slide, but may give less grip.

SHOCK BRACKETS (camber Lik) (G 5~
In general the sherter or lower the link, the Og ™
more grip you get, however the tendency fo
“breck away” is increased.

The longer link of fers less grip, but mare
predictable handling,

I3

Thee cell tray has mm total
mevement from the inside o the
outside of the car, Use this to help
balamce the car from left 1o right.

STEERING LEVERS

The three bales an sach stesring lever allow for changes in bath
the Iang'lhn.nd u.ngl: of the trock rods, These qlw.rw will alter the
steering response of the car. Generally longer track rods result in
less agressive steering,




Punple Alloy Gear
Adaprnr.

£MC muchined purple
alioy 5chuNimb 1 pur
grar adapiar,

Punple Alloy Froni
Hub Cameers [Puo)

CMC machined aloy.
Ofen o precias
tararing M ard greater
LbTrg Fuan e
utandsrd uatt

Punple Alloy 510
fin Motor Hears ink,

Myhoe Wheel Huts,

g cight argesd
[merpi w el o

Carbon Fibre Feont
Wis hbones.,

ekgh, i o b

s rraied o

Purpls Alloy 5 hock
Seal Hous ings [pe )
Purple CHC howning
Ofen utengtand &
rugper nmoath
spendon

5 ¢ hrammae bepy
sevohumonary DL ge

Purple Alloy 4°
Voloes

LM mst hined, to
offer mos yiengh

Larbon Fikre Rear
Wikt by,

201 & T Ay
Layshah Pulley.

Long lansing, vupse
nivang pulbey for low
maimienance, high
prriomaGe e

Purgle Allay
W kel Hex [pr,)

). Bghtaerghl
oy wees s ol the
el a0 weil
il 3 Thee B

Hub Carrier.

CHE machined pusple
alicy. Offery great
nEerg and &
precive bearing it




	mi2frontcover
	mi2tools
	mi2pg1
	mi2pg2
	mi2pg3
	mi2pg4
	mi2pg5
	mi2pg6
	mi2pg7
	mi2pg8
	mi2pg9
	mi2pg10
	mi2pg11
	mi2pg12
	mi2pg13
	mi2pg14
	mi2pg15
	mi2pg16
	mi2pg17
	mi2pg18
	mi2pg19
	mi2pg20
	mi2pg21
	mi2pg22
	mi2pg23
	mi2pg24
	mi2pg25
	mi2pg26
	mi2pg27
	mi2pg28
	mi2pg29
	mi2pg30
	mi2pg31
	mi2speedsecrets

